shall determine the response timeframe based on the complexity of the requested 

clarification.  

E. Application Fee  

Contemporaneously with the submission of an unsolicited proposal, the Proposer 

shall pay an application fee to the City in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) to cover the costs of processing, reviewing, and evaluating the 

proposal, including the fees and costs for private consultants to assist in the 

evaluation. The application fee is non-refundable and shall be delivered to the City 

Manager’s Office in the form of a check made out to the City of Lake Worth Beach.